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PATIENT NAME: Angela Juan

DATE OF BIRTH: 11/24/1989

DATE OF SERVICE: 04/04/2024

SUBJECTIVE: The patient is a 34-year-old gentleman who is referred to see me by Dr. Bueso for evaluation of kidney stones.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: The patient has had an episode of right renal colic in elimination of a right kidney stone couple of weeks ago. He has been sent for further evaluation. He also had history of migraine headaches and obstructive sleep apnea on CPAP.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Include wisdom teeth extraction.

ALLERGIES: No known drug allergies.

SOCIAL HISTORY: The patient is married and has had no kids. He does use vaping and he has social alcohol use. No drug use. He works in _________.

FAMILY HISTORY: Father with hypertension and colorectal cancer. Mother with hyperlipidemia and breast cancer. He has a sister with hypothyroidism and brother with hypothyroidism.

CURRENT MEDICATIONS: Includes Tylenol No. 3, Nurtec, Bactrim, and tamsulosin.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: Reveals headaches controlled. No chest pain. No shortness of breath. Occasional heartburn. No nausea. No vomiting. No abdominal pain. He does have currently dysuria. He did have one episode of hematuria during passage of kidney stone. Denies any leg swelling. All other systems are reviewed and are negative.
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PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

Vital Signs: As mentioned above.

HEENT: Pupils are round and reactive to light and accommodation. Injective conjunctivae. Nonicteric sclerae. No cervical lymphadenopathy. No carotid bruit bilaterally. No jugular venous distention bilaterally. Moist oral mucosa. No pharyngeal erythema noted.

Neck: Supple. No stiffness or rigidity.

Heart: Heart sounds are regular rate and rhythm. Normal S1 and S2. No murmurs heard. No friction heard.

Lungs: Clear to auscultation. No crackles or wheezes heard.

Abdomen: Soft. No hepatomegaly. No splenomegaly. No guarding, rebound, or rigidity.

Extremities: There is no edema in the lower extremities.

Skin: No skin rash noted.

Neuro: Nonfocal.

LABORATORY DATA: Investigations available to me include the following: CT scan of the abdomen without contrast shows this was done on March 12, 2024 showed a 0.6 cm distal right ureteral stone with hydroureter and also subcentimeter obstructive bilateral kidney stones. Vitamin D level is 29.8, A1c 5.3, cholesterol 244, triglyceride 159, LDL 163, BUN 18, creatinine 0.85, sodium 140, potassium 4.7, total CO2 26, normal liver enzymes, and normal CBC.

ASSESSMENT AND PLAN:
1. Bilateral kidney stones. We are going to do a 24-hour urine collection for metabolic stone workup and we advised patient accordingly. The patient is seeing urology and going to have a repeat renal stone protocol again we will review that copy as well.

2. Hyperlipidemia to stop lifestyle changes and supportive supplements.

3. Vitamin D deficiency to start vitamin D3 supplementation.

I thank you, Dr. Bueso, for allowing me to participate in your patient care. I will keep you updated on his progress. I will see him back in around two to three weeks to discuss the results of his workup. I will keep you updated on his progress.
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